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W a r d e n ' s R e p o r t 

TO T H E HONORABLE BOARD OF CORRECTIONS: 

In submitting to you my report for the biennial period, ending 
November 30th, 1916, I wish to say that the institution has shown 
increased activity in all departments of outdoor work, especially in 
road and farm work. The total number of miles of road con-
structed by the prisoners in the past two years was 145. These 
roads have been constructed in the counties of Weld, Larimer, 
Boulder, Pueblo, Garfield and Fremont. Prom monthly reports 
submitted by each overseer during the past two years, showing 
the amount of solid rock, loose rock and dirt moved and showing 
the amount of grading, surfacing, wall and bridge construction, 
the value of these 145 miles of road to the taxpayers of Colorado 
is $465,000, placing a low estimate on a great many exceptional 
miles of road in the mountain canons. In fact, this estimate on 
the mountain road construction is very low, as the value of the 
work on no mile is placed at more than $9,000 and there are a 
number of miles which would have cost $30,000 by contract. The 
road construction in the mountains has been the most difficult 
ever attempted in this state, as a great many miles have had to be 
blasted from the solid rock, and many miles of retaining wall have 
had to be constructed to support these roadways. The most dif-
ficult and wonderful pieces of work done by the convicts have 
been in the Canons of the Grand River, near Glenwood Springs, 
on the Cache la Poudre River, west of Port Collins, and in Boulder 
Canon. 

We have worked a total of 1,085 individual prisoners at road 
and farm work during the two years and a daily average of 207 
men for the entire two years in road construction. These men 
were blacksmiths, powder men, power-drill men, steam-shovel men, 
surveyors, cooks, waiters, teamsters and common laborers and the 
food cost per day per man to the counties for the labor of these 
men was about 35 1-3 cents, as the clothing and shoes for the men 
have been furnished from the institution maintenance fund. 
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During the first year of the period the institution operated 
five farms and ranches and during the last year of the period four. 
The institution now has under lease one farm and ranch, contain-
ing about 8,000 acres, one school section, containing 640 acres, and 
another farm containing 700 acres and a small ranch of about 70 
acres. Besides the above under lease, a large amount of produce 
and vegetables were raised in our own vegetable gardens on the 
penitentiary reservation. From these farms over and above what 
the institution consumed for its own use in sheep, cattle, hogs, 
poultry, hay, wheat, oats and beans, silage, etc., we sold for cash, 
which money has gone toward the maintenance of the institution, 
$39,373.75 worth. 

The institution has handled during the last biennial period 
1,579 prisoners and of this number 1,085 individual prisoners have 
been worked on the roads and state farms and total percentage of 
loss from escape for the entire period was about 2 per cent. This 
is a little heavier than heretofore, but our necessity has been great 
and the demand for men for our road camps and farms has far 
exceeded the number we were able to furnish. 

Owing to the fact that for the last two biennial periods the 
cost of food products and all other materials necessary to purchase 
in the maintenance of a great institution such as this is has ad-
vanced, the cost of maintaining the prison for the last two periods 
has been about $260,000 for each period, yet the Legislature has 
only appropriated $200,000 for the maintenance in each period and 
it has been necessary for the management to exert every effort 
possible toward the earning of cash on the prison farms to help 
pay the expense of maintaining the institution. While the deficit 
at the institution for this period is much less than the former 
period, yet we have a deficit of $22,409.87. However, we have to 
offset this unsold products on the farms and ranches in hogs, dairy-
stock, beef cattle, calves, colts raised on farms, hay, silage, beans, 
etc., to the amount of about $12,000. While we lack $22,409.87 of 
having been able to pay our bills at the end of this period, we 
have on hand products to the value of about $12,000. 

If the efficiency of the institution is to be maintained, it 
will be absolutely necessary for the Legislature to appropriate at 
least enough money to pay our actual expenses during the coming 
biennial period, as it works a great hardship upon the warden, the 
Board and every officer of the institution to try and make ends 
meet the way we have had to do for the last four years. While the 
institution during the last two years has given to the state in 
road work $465,000 and has earned toward its own maintenance 
$39,373.75 in cash and $41,000 in products consumed at the prison 
and $20,000 worth of improvements at the prison, making a total 
value of $565,373.75 to the taxpayers of Colorado from the work 
of the prisoners, yet the Legislature appropriated only $200,000 to 
maintain the institution during that time, $3,000 for general im-
provements and repairs and $900 for furnishing the administration 
building, or a total of $203,900. 
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IMPROVEMENTS AT THE PENITENTIARY 

The new administration building, the appropriation for which 
was made from earnings off land owned by the institution and 
under lease by the Land Board and which did not come directly 
from the taxpayers, has been completed and occupied during the 
past period. The wall in front of same has been torn away and 
removed. The old and unsightly administration building has been 
razed and the material has been used in making other improve-
ments throughout the institution. With an appropriation of only 
$900 from the last Legislature, the building has been splendidly 
furnished throughout, as oak lumber was purchased and the pris-
oners made furniture, which is very substantial and beautiful. 
The building is large and commodious and will take care of the 
executive departments of the institution for many, many years 
to come. 

Some old buildings, on what is known as the midway, and a 
long stretch of wall have been razed and a new wall constructed 
in its place, taking in a great deal more space in the prison yard 
and making a very substantial improvement for the institution. 

Materials from the old administration building were used in 
the construction of six large stone hog houses, well roofed with 
lumber and gravel roofing. The swine department has been en-
larged and improved in a great many ways and is one of the 
most efficient and profitable departments in connection with the 
institution. 

Our gardens have been improved and five acres of splendid 
new land have been added thereto and by using the stone from the 
old administration building for walling and terracing, we have 
made a very lasting and profitable and attractive improvement to 
our garden tract. We still have material enough on hand for the 
erection of a very useful building, which it is our intention to con-
struct on the garden during the next six months, to consist of a 
dining room and kitchen for the men who work in the gardens 
and a large store room for garden machinery, supplies, etc. 

The putting in of toilets and running water in each cell 
throughout the institution has been completed and the prisoners 
who did this work at the institution were transferred to the Re-
formatory, where they did a like work for that institution in 
making the cell houses entirely sanitary by installing toilets and 
running water in all the cells at the Reformatory. In fact, we 
have kept some skilled workmen at the Reformatory during the 
entire period to assist in the mechanical work of that institution. 

We have also constructed from material in the old building 
a large garage to take care of the state car and the auto truck. 
This is located in a much safer place, as it is constantly under the 
observation of two towers. 

NEEDS OF THE INSTITUTION 

The institution needs an eight-hour law with added appro-
priation in the maintenance fund to adequately put it into effect. 



28 
TWENTIETH BIENNIAL REPORT 

So I would suggest for the maintenance of the institution and to 
put into effect an adequate and efficient eight-hour law an appro-
priation of not less than $250,000. 

The institution badly needs money for the development of 
water on the Avondale Farm, which would save the state the pur-
chase of water costing at least $60,000, and for placing thereon 
decent buildings for the housing of the men who do the work on 
the farm and for the construction of stables, corrals, fences and 
cross-fences and for the erection of proper granaries and store 
room, which, had they been on the place during the last year, 
would have saved the institution at least $2,000, as we would have 
been enabled to store our wheat, which we had to sell immediately 
after threshing on account of having no store-room. With the 
added water, which can be secured for irrigation by sinking wells 
and pumping with electricity, this farm can be made to pay from 
$5,000 to $10,000 more per year in crops, and that is saying a good 
deal for the institution sold $10,000 worth of produce from this 
farm this year over and above what we needed for our own main-
tenance. An appropriation of $15,000, which will be needed for 
this purpose, will be earned back for the taxpayers in at least two 
years' time. I would then suggest for this purpose an appropria-
tion of $15,000. 

For the salary and expenses of the state parole officer, I would 
ask for an appropriation of $6,000. 

I would also ask for an appropriation to purchase two large 
automobile trucks, which will save the work of ten teams and release 
them for work on the farms, where they would be more profitable, 
and would also save the pay of a stable boss and would save the 
institution in freights on coal and other products at least $1,000 
per year. For this we would need an appropriation of $5,000 and 
I believe these trucks would pay for themselves in two years. 

I would urge an appropriation for a new heating and light-
ing plant to replace the old, worn-out and obsolete plant, some of 
which has been in operation at this institution for thirty years 
past. In reference to this, I will say that adequate water power is 
now, I understand, for sale cheap. This takes in a block of city 
property within one block of the penitentiary and contains 200 
horse-power and a lot of buildings which could be of use to the 
penitentiary. There is plenty of material there in the way of 
buildings to construct a building on this canal, and by removing 
our dynamos to the point and attaching same to this water power, 
the equipment for which is already on hand, the institution could 
be lighted, winter and summer, and power could be furnished for 
all machinery in operation throughout the institution and for the 
pumping of water to the prison reservoir at practically no cost to 
the institution for all the years to come. This change could be 
made without further cost other than the purchase of this power 
site and the work could be easily done with our own labor, except 
that, of course, power dynamos would have to be installed instead 
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of the steam engine now in use at the institution. This water 
power and site can be purchased very cheaply and would be the 
means of saving at least $500 per month in coal alone to the in-
stitution for all years to come. In regard to the amount to be 
appropriated for this purpose I would have to leave it to the 
Legislature and your Honorable Board. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THOS. J. TYNAN, 
Warden of the Colorado State Penitentiary. 

November 30th, 1916. 
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REPORT OF T H E CHIEF CLERK 

Hon. Thomas J. Tynan, 
Warden of the Colorado State Penitentiary, 

Canon City, Colorado. 

Dear Sir: I have the honor to present herewith, for your 
consideration and approval, the biennial report of the Chief Clerk's 
office of the Colorado State Penitentiary, together with tabulated 
statements and other data, for the two years ending November 
30, 1916. 

Respectfully submitted, 

F. E. CRAWFORD, 
Chief Clerk. 
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TABLE NO. 1 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION FOR 1913-1914 
Appropria t ion, deficiency 1913-1914 $33,879.48 
Vouche r s F e b r u a r y 19th, 1915 $32,839.80 
Vouche r s December 13th, 1915 400.00 
Vouchers Apri l 17th. 1916 26.90 
Vouchers November 22nd, 1916 324.28 
Balance November 30th, 1916 288.50 

$33,879.48 $33,879.48 

TABLE NO. 2 

MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATION 
FOR T H E TWO Y E A R S E N D I N G N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

By voucher No. 25647, charged back 
Appropr i a t ions f o r two y e a r s ending November 

30th, 1916 
Vouchers i ssued F e b r u a r y 19th, 1915 
Vouchers i ssued March 5th, 1915 
Vouchers issued May 5th, 1915 
Vouchers issued J u n e 11th, 1915 
Vouchers issued J u l y 16th, 1915 
Vouchers i ssued A u g u s t 12th, 1915 
Vouchers i ssued A u g u s t 20th, 1915 
Vouchers issued A u g u s t 31st, 1915 
Vouchers issued Sep tember 8th, 1915 
Vouchers issued October 8th, 1915 
Vouchers issued October 8th, 1915 
Vouchers issued November 8th, 1915 
Vouchers issued November 26th, 1915 
Vouchers issued December 7th, 1915 
Vouchers issued December 13th, 1915 
Vouchers issued January 7th, 1916 
Voucher s i ssued J a n u a r y 21st, 1916 
Vouchers i ssued F e b r u a r y 7th, 1916 
Vouchers issued March 7th, 1916 
Vouchers i ssued Apri l 7th, 1916 
Vouchers issued Apri l 17th, 1916 
Vouchers issued May 5th, 1916 
Vouchers issued May 26th, 1916 
Vouchers issued J u n e 5th, 1916 
Vouchers i ssued J u n e 19th, 1916 
Vouchers issued J u l y 8th, 1916 
Vouchers issued J u l y 19th, 1916 
Vouchers i ssued A u g u s t 23d, 1916 
Vouchers issued October 23d, 1916 

$ 28,941.52 
5,678.06 

19,490.10 
11,397.02 
20,295.81 

4,541.38 
5,872.82 
5,439.12 
3,836.92 
4,480.26 
4,800.18 
4,323.87 
4,080.28 
5,412.64 
4,342.57 
4,476.60 
9,134.97 
4,446.53 
4,072.04 
4,642.07 
3,543.37 
4,569.09 
7,150.76 
5,184.34 
3,123.49 
4,707.33 

10,740.56 
1,276.30 

258.50 
$200,258.50 

$ 258.50 
2 0 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 

$200,258.50 

*Voucher No. 25647 in f a v o r of Amer ican Clo th ing Co., was vouchered 
out of Main tenance accoun t on F e b r u a r y 19th, 1915, bu t w a s paid out of De-

ficiency Appropr ia t ion 1913 and 1914. 
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T A B L E NO. 3 

PAROLE O F F I C E R ' S APPROPRIATION 
FOR T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

Appropriation for two years ending Nov. 30, 1916 $6,000.00 
Vouchers February 19th, 1915 $ 662.73 
Vouchers March 5th, 1915 100.00 
Vouchers May 5th, 1915 327.48 
Vouchers June 11th, 1915 304.08 
Vouchers July 16th, 1915 134.96 
Vouchers August 12th, 1915 100.00 
Vouchers August 20th, 1915 41.66 
Vouchers August 31st, 1915 . 100.00 
Vouchers September 8th, 1915 81.21 
Vouchers October 8th, 1915 100.00 
Vouchers October 8th, 1915 29.85 
Vouchers November 8th, 1915 - 100.00 
Vouchers November 26th, 1915 199.69 
Vouchers December 7th, 1915 100.00 
Vouchers December 13th, 1915 171.35 
Vouchers January 7th, 1916 100.00 
Vouchers January 21st, 1916 84.15 
Vouchers February 7th, 1916 100.00 
Vouchers February 24th, 1916 383.84 
Vouchers March 6th, 1916 100.00 
Vouchers March 7th, 1916 78.72 
Vouchers April 7th, 1916 100.00 
Vouchers April 17th, 1916 59.65 
Vouchers May 5th, 1916..., 100.00 
Vouchers May 26th, 1916 69.17 
Vouchers June 5th, 1916 100.00 
Vouchers June 19th, 1916 34.34 
Vouchers July 8th, 1916 _ 100.00 
Vouchers July 19th, 1916 107.47 
Vouchers August 23d, 1916 197.43 
Vouchers October 23d, 1916 43.33 
Vouchers November 21st, 1916 328.92 
Vouchers November 21st, 1916 100.00 
Vouchers December 11th, 1916 100.00 
Vouchers December 11th, 1916 342.63 
Balance November 30th, 1916 817.34 

Total $6,000.00 $6,000.00 
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TABLE NO. 4 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING APPROPRIATION 
F O R T H E T W O Y E A R S E N D I N G N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

TABLE NO. 5 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING FURNISHING FUND 
F O R T H E T W O Y E A R S E N D I N G N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

April 19th, 1915, Appropriat ion 
Voucher August 20th, 1915 
Voucher September 8th, 1915 
Voucher October 8th, 1915 
Voucher November 26th, 1915... 
Voucher December 13th, 1915 
Voucher January 21st, 1916 
Voucher February 24th, 1916 
Voucher August 23d, 1916 

$ 358.07 
26.03 
83.08 

149.97 
276.65 

3.20 
1.20 
1.80 

$ 900.00 

$ 900.00 

$ 900.00 

Balance on hand December 1st, 1914 
Land income, April , 1915 
Land permanent, April , 1915 

Complete appropriation 
Vouchers March 5th, 1915 
Vouchers January 21st, 1916 
Vouchers June 19th, 1916 
Vouchers August 23d, 1916 
Balance December 1st, 1916 

$140.00 
166.40 

$ 694.17 
31.06 
38.85 
44.90 

262.78 

$ 7.09 

306.40 
758.27 

$1,071.76 $1,071.76 
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TABLE NO. 6 

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT AND REPAIRS 
FOB T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

Appropriation April 5th, 1915... 
Vouchers May 5th, 1915 
Vouchers June 11th, 1915 
Vouchers July 16th, 1915 
Vouchers August 20th, 1915 
Vouchers September 8th, 1915... 
Vouchers October 8th, 1915 
Vouchers October 8th, 1915 
Vouchers November 8th, 1915.. 
Vouchers November 26th, 1915 
Vouchers December 7th, 1915 
Vouchers December 13th, 1915 
Vouchers January 7th, 1916 
Vouchers January 21st, 1916 
Vouchers February 7th, 1916 
Vouchers February 24th, 1916. 
Vouchers March 6th, 1916 
Vouchers March 7th, 1916 
Vouchers April 7th, 1916 
Vouchers April 17th, 1916 
Vouchers May 5th, 1916 
Vouchers May 26th, 1916 
Vouchers June 5th, 1916 
Vouchers June 19th, 1916 

$ 142.40 
121.65 
107.40 

68.73 
136.92 
101.50 
130.61 
105.00 
574.61 
105.00 
264.57 

84.68 
45.26 

105.00 
248.20 
105.00 
57.33 

105.00 
113.67 
105.00 

37.22 
105.00 

30.25 

$3,000.00 

$3,000.00 $3,000 00 

TABLE NO. 7 

CASH EARNINGS 
Constituting the "Convict Labor F u n d " 

FOR T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

Balance in fund December 1st, 1914 
Cash collected f rom sales 
Cancelled vouchers 
Vouchers February 19th, 1915 
Vouchers May 5th, 1915 
Vouchers November 26th, 1915 
Vouchers February 24th, 1916 
Vouchers March 6th, 1916 
Vouchers June 19th, 1916 
Vouchers August 23d, 1916 
Vouchers September 4th, 1916 
Vouchers October 23d, 1916 
Vouchers November 21st, 1916 
Vouchers November 21st, 1916 
Vouchers December 11th, 1916 
Balance in fund November 30th, 1916 . 

$ 2,408.87 
16.20 

1,500.00 
6,598.74 
5,348.20 

13.18 
7,802.25 
5,606.18 
4,459.22 
1,419.95 
4,733.91 

943.79 
1,000.00 

$41 ,850 .49 

$ 1,000.00 
39,373.65 

1,476.74 

$41 ,850 .49 
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TABLE NO. 8 
CASH EARNINGS AND RECEIPTS 

F O R T H E TWO Y E A R S E N D I N G N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

2 9 , 3 4 0 . 8 6 

Balance in f u n d December 1st, 1914. 
S ta t ionery and office 
P rov i s ions 
Clothing, boots and shoes 
Tobacco 
R a n c h e s and g a r d e n s 
F o r a g e and t eam expense 
Genera l expense 
L i m e kiln and q u a r r y 
S tone and q u a r r y 
P o u l t r y accoun t 
Fue l and l i g h t s 
H o g s and cows 
A r m s and a m m u n i t i o n 
Escaped p r i s o n e r s 
Discharged convic t s 
Paro led convic t s 

$ 1,000.10 
776.86 

8,014.57 
580.21 

11.75 
17,541.45 

39.25 
618 .81 

1,080.33 
3,091.94 

423.90 
242.14 

6,935.84 
5.00 
5.90 
2.05 
3.65 

$40,373.75 $40,373.75 Tota l S t a t e cash 
L I B R A R Y F U N D : 

Balance in f u n d December 1st, 1914 
Rece ip t s (sa le of v i s i to rs ' t i cke t s ) 

COMMISSION ACCOUNT: 
Balance in f u n d December 1st, 1914 
Rece ip t s 

$ 396.25 
2,390.80 

$ 193.92 
770.31 

2,787.05 

964.23 

$ 5,499.81 
23,841.05 

$73,465.89 
D I S B U R S E M E N T S : 

Convict labor f u n d $40,850.49 
Less vouchers 25664, 25650, 25667, 

25713, 25720, charged back 1,476.74 
L ib ra ry f u n d 
Commiss ion account 
P r i sone r s ' cash 
Balance on hand 

$39,373.75 
2,457.56 

462.89 
23,778.10 

7,393.59 
$73,465.89 

R E C A P I T U L A T I O N : 
Balance all f u n d s December 1st, 1914 
To ta l r ece ip t s al l f u n d s 

$ 7,090.08 
66,375.81 

To ta l d i s b u r s e m e n t s 
73,465.89 
66,072.30 
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TABLE NO. 8—Continued 

CASH EARNINGS AND RECEIPTS 
FOB THE TWO YEARS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1910 

TABLE NO. 9 

PRISONERS' CASH 

TABLE NO. 10 

LIBRARY CASH 
FOR THE TWO YEARS ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

TABLE NO. 11 

COMMISSION CASH 
FOR THE TWO YEARS ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

CASH BALANCES: 
Convict labor fund 
Library fund 
Commission account 
Prisoners' cash 

Balance, all funds, on hand December 1st. 1916 

$ 1,000.00 
329.49 
501.34 

5,562.76 

$ 7,393.59 $ 7,393 59 

Balance December 1st, 1914 
Received during two years ending Nov. 30, 1916.. 
Disbursed during two years ending Nov. 30, 1916 
Balance on hand Nov. 30th, 1916 

$23,778.10 
5,562.76 

$29,340.86 

$ 5,499.81 
23,841.05 

$29,340.86 

Balance on hand December 1st, 1914 
Received during two years ending Nov. 30, 1916.. 
Disbursed during two years ending Nov. 30, 1916 
Balance on hand November 30th, 1916 

$ 2,457.56 
329.49 

$ 2,787.05 

$ 396.25 
2,390.80 

$ 2,787.05 

Balance on hand December 1st, 1914 
Received, two years ending Nov. 30th, 1916. 
Disbursed, two years ending Nov. 30th, 1916 
Balance on hand November 30th, 1916 

$ 462.89 
501.34 

$ 964.23 

$ 193.92 
770.31 

$ 964.23 
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TABLE NO. 12 

COST OP MAINTAINING THE PRISON PROPER 
FOR T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

Officers' salaries 
Guards 
Provisions 
Clothing and shoes 
Beds, bedding and towels 
Stationery and office expense.. 
Drugs and medicines 
Tobacco .... 
General expense 
Fuel and lights 

Total 

$ 27,617.47 
85,212.81 
55,286.81 
18,294.31 

1,182.86 
2,303.66 
2,280.08 
1,590.33 

13,709.11 
16,267.42 

$223,744.86 

TABLE NO. 13 

TOTAL COST OP MAINTAINING THE PENITENTIARY 
FOR T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

Maintaining the prison proper (see table No. 12).. 
Ranches and gardens 
Ammunition 
Forage and teams 
Discharged convicts 
Escaped convicts : 
Paroled convicts 
Miscellaneous repairs 
Hogs and cows 
Commissioner's salary and expense 
Physician's salary 
Chaplain's salary 
Lime kiln and quarries 
Stone yard and quarries 
Poultry account 

Total -

Less amount expended from convict labor fund 
(see table No. 8) . 

Total cost to the State for all expenditures on 
account of maintaining the penitentiary 

Deficit, 1915 and 1916—$22,409.87. 

$223,744.86 
16,547.98 

5.90 
1,375.85 

765.68 
4,072.37 
6,102.77 

699.80 
2,435.29 

274.86 
2,400.00 
1,827.95 

522.65 
542.06 
465.60 

$261,783.62 

39,373.75 

$222,409.87 
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TABLE NO. 14 

PER CAPITA EXPENSE FOR ORDINARY SUPPORT 
FOR T H E TWO YEARS E N D I N G N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

TABLE NO. 15 

GENERAL STATEMENT OF AVERAGES, ORDINARY 
SUPPORT 

FOR T H E T W O Y E A R S E N D I N G N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

Officers' s a l a r i e s 
Guards ' s a l a r i e s 
P rov i s ions 
On hand Dec. 1st, 1914 

$55,286.81 
1,754.46 

Tota l $57,041.27 
Less a m o u n t on hand No-

vember 30th, 1916 3,516.03 
Clo th ing and shoes $18,294.31 
On hand Dec. 1st, 1914 1,834.36 

Tota l $20,128.67 
Less a m o u n t on hand No-

vember 30th, 1916 1,879.16 
Misce l laneous i tems, inc lud ing beds 

and bedding, s t a t ione ry , and o f -
fice expense, d rugs , medicines, 
tobacco, genera l expense and 
f u e l and l i gh t s ..... 
To t a l s 

Expend i tu r e 
f o r Two Yrs. 
$ 27,617.40 

85,212.81 

E x p e n d i t u r e 
P e r Diem 
$ 37.78 

116.58 

P e r Capi ta 
P e r Diem 

$ .0477 
.1472 

53,525.24 73.22 .0934 

18,249.51 24.96 .0515 

41,561.41 56.85 .0718 
$226,166.37 $ 309.39 $0.3906 

Daily a v e r a g e n u m b e r of p r i s o n e r s 
To ta l expend i tu re f o r o r d i n a r y s u p p o r t 
L e s s c lo th ing and p rov i s ions on hand.... 
Annua l expend i tu re f o r o rd ina ry s u p p o r t 
Month ly expend i tu re f o r o rd ina ry suppo r t 
Dai ly expend i tu re f o r o rd ina ry s u p p o r t 
P e r c a p i t a a n n u a l Exp. f o r o rd ina ry support.—, 
Per cap i t a mon th ly Exp. f o r o rd ina ry suppo r t 

Per capi ta daily Exp. for ordinary support...... 

$231,561.56 
5,395.19 

792 

$226,166.37 
113,083.19 

9,423.60 
309.39 
142.78 

11.90 
.39 
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TABLE NO. 16 

PRODUCTS OP RANCHES AND GARDENS FOR USE AT 
THE PRISON 

FOR THE TWO YEARS ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

PRODUCTS 
Straw 
Hay (alfalfa) 
Stock beets 
Fodder 
Corn and ensilage.. 
Ice from ice pond... 
Field corn on cob 
Oats 
Barley 
Wheat 
Kaffir corn 
Onions 
Parsnips 
Radishes 
Carrots 
Asparagus 
Salsify 
Cantaloupe 
Watermelons 
Turnips 
Spinach 
Lettuce 
Peas 
String beans 
Squash 
Egg plant 
Cucumbers 
Cabbage 
Celery : 
Tomatoes 
Green corn 
Red peppers 
Cauliflower 
Pumpkins 
Red table beets 
Apples 
Strawberries 
Mexican beans 
Pickles 
Sauer kraut 
Vinegar 

Tons 
150 

1294 
500 
150 
600 
750 

Pounds 

4,875 bu. 
317,500 
41,697 

338,596 
1,000 

52,749 
30,112 

8,087 
40,619 

275 
5,000 

296 
2,020 

52,382 
11,206 
2,402 
5,497 
8,258 

888 
670 

11,440 
112,688 
18,130 

8,328 
34,000 

628 
5,655 
2,000 

39,286 
33,736 

176 
178,925 

17 bbls. 
3 bbls. 

40 bbls. 
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TABLE NO. 17 

PRISONERS RECEIVED AND DISCHARGED 
DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

INCOMING 

Received f rom sentence o f court. 
Escaped prisoners returned 
Paroled prisoners returned 
No. 9710, Ackerman T r a n s f e r r e d f r o m S t a t e Reformatory. . 
No. 9711, Welch 
No. 8985, Beeler, transferred from State Asylum 

Total 

OUTGOING 

Discharged by expiration of sentence.. 
Released by order of court 
Transferred to State Reformatory 
Pardoned 
Paroled 
Escaped 
Died at prison 
Killed by accident at road camp 

Number 

733 
35 
57 

2 

1 

828 

88 
7 
1 
6 

687 
74 
17 

2 

Total 882 

SUMMARY 

Population December 1, 1911 
Incoming 

Total 

Outgoing 

Prison population November 30, 1916 

751 
828 

1579 

882 

697 
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TABLE NO. 18 

COUNTY REPRESENTATION OF PRISONERS 
RECEIVED DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

COUNTY 
Adams 
Alamosa 
Arapahoe 
Archuleta 
Baca 
Boulder 
Bent 
Chaffee 
Cheyenne 
Clear Creek 
Conejos 
Costilla 
Crowley 
Custer 
Denver 
Delta 
Douglas 
Eagle 
Elbert 
El Paso 
Fremont 
Garfield 
Gilpin 
Gunnison 
Huerfano 
Jefferson 
Kiowa 
Kit Carson 
Lake 

No. 
11 

3 
4 
2 
2 

15 
7 

17 
1 
1 
7 
1 

13 
2 

209 
2 

10 
9 
2 

51 
14 
10 

1 
1 

22 
9 

1 
2 
3 

Per 
Cent 
.0149 
.0040 
.0054 
.0028 

.0028 

.0203 

.0095 

.0231 

.0014 

.0014 

.0095 

.0014 

.0176 

.0028 

.2844 

.0028 

.0136 

.0122 

.0028 

.0694 

.0189 

.0136 

.0014 

.0014 

.0300 

. 0122 

.0014 

.0028 

.0040 

COUNTY 
La Plata 
Larimer 
Las Animas 
Lincoln 
Logan 
Mesa 
Montrose 
Morgan 
Montezuma 
Otero 
Ouray 
Pitkin 
Prowers 
Pueblo 
Phillips 
Rio Grande 
Routt 
Sedgwick 
San Juan 
San Miguel 
Teller 
Washington 
Weld 
Yuma 
State of Wyoming. 
U. S. Government 

Total 

No. 
3 

26 

29 
12 

3 
21 

3 
3 
3 

12 
1 
1 

17 
74 

2 
6 
9 
2 
1 
7 

11 
7 

26 

6 
2 

16 

Per 
Cent 
.0040 
.0354 
.0400 
.0163 
.0040 
.0287 
.0040 
.0010 
.0040 
.0163 
.0014 
.0014 
.0231 
.1007 
.0028 

.0080 

.0122 

.0028 

.0014 

.0095 

.0149 

.0095 

.0354 

.0080 

.0028 

.0216 

735 1.0000 
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TABLE NO. 19 

NATIVITY OF PRISONERS 
RECEIVED DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

N A T I V E BOBN 

PLACE OF B I R T H NO. 
Arizona 1 
Alabama 5 
Arkansas 4 
California 14 
Colorado 95 
Connecticut 2 
District of Columbia 2 
Georgia 5 
Idaho 1 
Illinois 53 
Indiana 16 
Iowa 24 
Kansas 35 
Kentucky 17 
Louisiana 6 
Maine 1 
Maryland . 1 
Massachusetts 6 
Michigan 15 
Minnesota 6 
Mississippi 3 
Missouri 51 
Montana 2 

P L A C E OF B I R T H 
Nevada 
Nebraska 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
Ohio 
Oregon . 
Oklahoma 
Pennsylvania 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Virginia 
Washington 
Wes t Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

Total 

FOREIGN BORN 

P L A C E OF B I R T H 
Alaska 
Austria 
Australia 
Bohemia 
Canada 
Cuba 
England 
Finland 
France 
Germany 
Greece 
Holland 
Hungaria 
India 

Native born 
Foreign born 

Total 

PLACE OF B I R T H No. 
7 

12 

2 
62 

1 
1 
1 
5 
4 
4 
1 

568 
167 

735 

No. 
1 

12 
1 
5 

25 
36 

3 
18 

5 
11 
23 

5 
12 
24 
1 
3 
2 
3 
5 
1 

568 

No. 
1 

16 
1 
1 

10 
2 

8 
2 

1 
11 

7 
1 
3 
1 

Ireland 
Italy 
Japan 
Korea 
Mexico 
Montenegro 
Norway 
Poland 
Russia 
Scotland 
Sweden 
Switzerland 

Total 167 
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TABLE NO. 20 

21 

OCCUPATION OF PRISONERS 

RECEIVED DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

OCCUPATION 
Actors 
Automobile mechanics 
Bakers 
Ball player 
Barbers 
Bell boys ..... . 
Blacksmiths 
Boiler makers 
Bridge builders 
Bookkeepers 
Bookbinders 
Butlers 
Butchers 
Cigar makers 
Civil engineers 
Cowboys 
Carpenters 
Chauffeurs 
Clerks 
Cement workers 
Clerical work 
Cooks 
Cabinet makers 
Coopers 
Dairymen 
Druggist 
Elevator pilot 
Electricians 
Engineers 
Firemen 
Farmers 
Fortune teller 
Gas fitters 
Florist 
Gardeners 
Glass cutter 
Glass blower 
Horsemen 
Hotel keeper 
Hotel worker 
Hotel clerk 
Housewives 
Iron workers 
Insurance agent 
Laborers 
Ladies' tailor 
Lawyer 
Laundrymen 
Laundress 
Lead burner 
Locomotive engineers 
Machinists 

No. 
5 
2 
5 
1 

18 
2 
8 
1 
2 

12 
2 
3 
2 
3 
2 

16 
2 
3 

32 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 

17 
7 

20 
69 
1 
2 
1 
3 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 

29 
3 
1 

135 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 

16 

OCCUPATION 
Moving picture operator.. 
Miners 
Musicians 
Mechanic 
Mining engineer 
Merchant 
Music teacher 
Nurses -
Newspapermen 
Oil well driller 
Office work ... 
Optometrist 
Painters 
Physician 
Piano tuner -
Pedler 
Plasterer 
Plumbers 
Porters 
Printers 
Pipe fitters 
Railroad men 
Ranchmen 
Rigger 
Real estate agent 
Salesmen 
Saloonkeepers 
Soldiers 
Stone masons 
Shoemakers 
Steam fitters 
Steam driller 
Stenographer : 
Stone cutters 
Sheep shearer 
Section foremen 
Stamp mill man 
Switchmen 
Shipping clerk 
Tailors 
Timekeepers 
Teamsters 
Telegraph operators 
Trappers 
Veterinary surgeons 
Vocalist 
Waiters 
Waitresses 
Watchmaker 

Total 

No. 
1 

47 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
3 
1 
2 
1 

15 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 

11 
6 
2 
3 

28 
1 
1 

13 
9 
1 
2 
3 
2 
1 
1 
3 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
8 
2 

52 
3 
1 
2 
1 
8 
2 
1 

735 
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TABLE NO. 21 

CRIMES CLASSIFIED 
FOR T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

CRIME 
Accessory after the fact 
Altering money order 
Attempting to commit mur-

der 
Attempt to commit rape 
Attempt confidence game 
Assault to kill 
Assault to murder 
Assault to rape 
Assault to rape and rob 
Assault to rob 
Bigamy 
Burglary 
Burglary and larceny 
Burglary with explosives 
Burglary tools in possession 
Burglary with force 
Burglary, larceny and re-

ceiving stolen goods 
Burglary and grand larceny.. 
Confidence game 
Conspiracy 
Conspiracy to rob 
Counterfeiting ... 
Crime against nature 
Embezzlement 
False pretense 
Feeble-minded 
Felonious assault 
Fictit ious checks 
Defraud U. S. mails 
Fraud against creditors 
Forgery 
Forgery and uttering 
Forgery, uttering forged 

checks and confidence 
game ... 

Forgery and false pretense ... 
Forgery and burglary 
Felonious and forcibly to 

rape 
Fictit ious check in posses-

sion 
Grand larceny, confidence 

game and false pretense.... 

CRIME 
Grand larceny 
Grand larceny and receiving 

stolen goods 
Indecent liberties 
Incest 
Indecent liberties with children 

dren 
Kidnapping 
Larceny 
Larceny as bailee 
Larceny of auto 
Larceny from person 
Larceny of livestock 
Larceny and larceny as 

bailee 
Larceny of mortgaged prop-

erty 
Larceny as bailee, grand lar-

ceny and confidence game.. 
Murder 
Manslaughter 
Non-support 
Obstructing a railroad 
Obtaining goods by false 

pretense 
Perjury 
Pimp 
Rape 
Rape and incest 
Receiving stolen goods 
Robbery with a gun 
Robbery 
Robbery and larceny from 

the person 
Uttering forged checks 
Voluntary manslaughter 
White slavery 
Violation immigration laws.. 
Violation federal drug law.... 
Violation liquor law 

13 
11 

4 
1 
1 
3 
6 
9 
1 
1 
9 
1 
1 

39 
32 

T o t a l 

No. 
1 
1 

1 
3 
1 
7 
8 
4 
1 
3 
2 

84 
91 
1 
1 
2 

1 

2 

No. 
89 

1 
7 
5 

1 
2 

34 
10 
1 

18 
21 

1 

3 

1 
57 

8 
16 
1 
2 
9 
3 

28 
1 
4 
6 

28 

1 
6 
4 
6 
6 
2 
2 

735 
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TABLE NO. 22 

SHOWING CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY 

Accessory after the fact 
Altering check 
Attempt confidence game 
Burglary 
Burglary and larceny 
Burglary with explosive 
Burglary tools In possession — 
Burglary without force 
Burglary, larceny and receiving stolen goods 
Burglary and grand larceny 
Confidence game 
Counterfeiting 
Embezzlement 
Defraud U. S. mails , 
False pretense -
Fictit ious checks 
Forgery 
Forgery and uttering 
Forgery, uttering forged checks and confidence game 
Forgery and false pretense 
Forgery and burglary 
Fictit ious check in possession 
Fraud against creditor 
Grand larceny, confidence game and false pretense 
Grand larceny 
Grand larceny and receiving stolen goods 
Larceny — 
Larceny as bailee 
Larceny of auto 
Larceny of l ivestock „ 
Larceny and larceny as bailee 
Larceny of mortgaged property 
Larceny as bailee, grand larceny and confidence game 
Obstructing a railroad 
Obtaining goods by false pretense 
Receiving stolen goods 
Uttering forged checks 

23 

84 

91 

13 

11 

6 
1 
9 

9 

39 

32 

89 

34 

10 

21 

2 

4 

6 

485 Total 
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TABLE NO. 23 

SHOWING CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON 

CRIME 
Attempting to commit mur-

der 
Attempting to commit rape-
Assault to kill 
Assault to murder 
Assault to rape 
Bigamy 
Crime against nature 
Felonious assault 
Feeble-minded 
Felonious and forc ib ly to 

rape 
Indecent liberties 
Incest 
Indecent liberties with chil-

dren 

CRIME 
Kidnapping 
Murder 
Manslaughter 
Non-support 
Pimp 
Rape 
Rape and incest 
Voluntary manslaughter 
White slavery 
Violation of immigration 

laws 
Violation of federal drug law 
Violation liquor law 

Total 

No. 
2 

57 

16 
3 

28 
1 
4 
6 

6 
2 
2 

179 

TABLE NO. 24 

SHOWING CRIMES AGAINST PERSON AND PROPERTY 

Assault to rape and rob 
Assault to rob 
Conspiracy 
Conspiracy to rob 
Larceny from person 
Per jury . 
Robbery 
Robbery with gun 
Robbery and larceny f rom person-

Total 
SUMMARY 

Crimes against the person ... 
Crimes against property 
Crimes against person and property 

Total 735 

No. 

1 
3 
7 
8 
4 
2 
3 
1 
1 

1 
7 
5 

1 

1 
3 
1 
1 

19 
9 

28 6 

1 

71 

179 
485 

71 
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TABLE NO. 25 

AGES OF PRISONERS 
RECEIVED DURING THE TWO YEARS ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

AGE AGE No. 
10 
12 
13 
13 
3 
8 
4 
6 

4 
4 
3 
2 
3 
1 
3 
3 
3 
3 
1 
3 
2 
3 
1 
1 

735 

TABLE NO. 26 

SENTENCES OF PRISONERS 
RECEIVED DURING THE TWO YEARS ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

SENTENCE 
Thirty to thirty-one days 
Thirty to thirty-five days 
Two months to six months 
Ninety days 
Nine months to one year 
Ten months to one year 
Eleven months to one year 
One year 
One year and one day 
One year to one year and one day 
One year to one year and one month 
One year to one year and two months 
One year to one year and three months 
One year to one year and six months 
One year to two years 

No. 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 
1 
3 
4 

10 
1 

13 
4 
8 

38 
98 

No. 
4 

17 
19 
21 
21 
38 
38 
43 
33 
42 
30 
40 
28 
27 
24 
21 
22 
23 
22 
18 
23 

2 
15 
13 
11 
11 

43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
68 
71 
72 

Total 
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TABLE NO. 26—Continued 

SENTENCES OP PRISONERS 
R E C E I V E D DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S E N D I N G N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

S E N T E N C E 
One year to two years and six months 
One year to three years 
One year to four years 
One year to five years 
One year to six years 
One year and two months to three years 
One year and two months to two years and two months . 
One year and three months to one year and six months 
One year and three months to two years 
One year and three months to three years 
One year and four months to two years 
One year and three months to one year and eight months 
One year and six months to one year and eight months 
One year and six months to two years 
One year and six months to two years and six months 
One year and six months to three years 
One year and six months to three years and six months 
One year and six months to four years 
One year and six months to five years 
One year and eight months to two years 
One year and eight months to three years 
Two years 
Two years to three years 
Two years to four years 
Two years to five years 
Two years to six years 
Two years to eight years 
Two years and six months to five years 
Three years 
Three years to four years 
Three years to five years 
Three years to six years 
Three years to seven years 
Three years to eight years 
Three years to ten years 
Three years to fifteen years 
Three years and six months to ten years 
Four years to five years 
Four years to six years 
Four years to seven years 
Four years to eight years 
Four years to ten years 
F i v e y e a r s to s ix y e a r s 
Five years to seven years 
Five years to eight years 
Five years to ten years 
Six years 
Six years to eight years 
Six years to seven years 
Six years to ten years -
Seven years, eleven months and twenty-nine days to eight years 
Seven years to nine years 
Seven years to ten years 

No. 
1 

57 
5 

4 
3 
1 
2 
1 
4 
3 
1 
1 
1 

13 
3 

34 
1 
7 
4 
1 
1 
2 

46 

45 

21 

2 
1 
4 
2 

12 
73 

6 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
3 

13 
3 
3 
1 
2 

31 
9 
5 
1 
5 

2 
1 
1 
4 
6 



COLORADO STATE PENITENTIARY 

TABLE NO. 27 
SENTENCES OF PRISONERS 

RECEIVED. DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1916 

S E N T E N C E 
Seven years to eleven years 
Seven years to fourteen years.... 
Eight years to ten years 
Nine years to ten years.. 
Nine years and six months to ten years 
Ten years to ten years and one month 
Ten years to ten years and six months 
Ten years to eleven years 
Ten years to twelve years 
Ten years to thirteen years 
Ten years to fifteen years 
Ten years to twenty years 
Ten years to l i fe 
Eleven years to thirteen years 
Eleven years to fourteen years 
Twelve years to fourteen years 
Twelve years to fifteen years 
Twelve years to sixteen years 
Twelve years to twenty- four years. .. 
Thirteen years to fifteen years.. 
Thirteen years and six months to fourteen years. 
Fifteen years to seventeen years 
Fifteen years to twenty years— 
Fifteen years to twenty-five years 
Eighteen years to twenty-five years 
Twenty years to twenty-five years 
Twenty years to thirty years 
Twenty-five years to forty years 
Twenty-five years to forty-f ive years 
Twenty-seven years to thirty years 
Twenty-seven years to thirty-two years 
Thirty years to forty years 
Thirty-five years to fifty-five years 
Forty years to fifty years 
Li fe 
Indeterminate 
Death 

Total 735 

SUMMARY 

A V E R A G E OF I N D E T E R M I N A T E SENTENCES 
Average minimum sentence, two years, eleven months and twenty-eight 

days. 
Average maximum sentence, four years, nine months and twenty-nine 

days. 

27 

N o 

Definite sentences 
Li fe sentences .... 
Death sentences 

20 
24 

5 

Indeterminate sentences 

T o t a l 

686 

735 

1 
1 
3 
6 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
3 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

24 4 
5 
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T A B L E NO. 28 

SHOWING NUMBER OP TIMES INCARCERATED 
PRISONERS R E C E I V E D DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 

30, 1916 

Serving first term 
Serving second term . 
Serving third term 
Serving fourth term. .. 
Serving sixth term 

Total 

644 
77 
9 
4 
1 

735 

T A B L E NO. 29 

SHOWING DOMESTIC RELATIONS 
PRISONERS R E C E I V E D DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 

30, 1916 

Single 
Married ... 
Widowers 
Widows ... 
Divorced . 
Separated 

392 
236 

38 
9 

59 
1 

Total 735 

T A B L E NO. 30 

SHOWING HABITS OP L I F E 
PRISONERS R E C E I V E D DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 

30, 1916 

Use tobacco 
Do not use tobacco 

Temperate 
Intemperate 

Morphine 
Cocaine 

634 
101 

735 

297 
438 

735 

10 
1 
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15 

T A B L E NO. 31 

SHOWING DEGREE OF EDUCATION 
PRISONERS RECEIVED DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 

30, 1916 

Read and write 
Read but not write 
Neither read nor write.. 

Total 

612 
17 

106 

735 

T A B L E NO. 32 

SHOWING RELIGIOUS INSTRUCTION 
PRISONERS RECEIVED DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 

30, 1916 

Protestant 
Catholic .... 
Jewish 
Buddhist ... 
None .......... 
Scientist ... 

432 
275 

11 
2 

14 
1 

Total 735 
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T A B L E NO. 33 

ESCAPES 
D U R I N G T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

No. Name Received Escaped Where Employed 

9049 
8737 
8841 
9256 
9406 
8746 
9311 
9283 
9303 
9382 
6447 
8906 
9260 
9251 
9398 
9539 
9379 
9018 
9299 
9292 
9459 
9005 
9276 
8966 
8094 
6903 
8799 
9369 
9541 
9624 
9423 
8596 
8397 
9011 
9352 
9663 
9672 
9581 
9454 
9671 
9681 
9816 
9780 
9814 
9764 
9753 
9836 
9889 
9773 

Bate, Frank 
Hudson, John H... 
Aragon, Rumaldo.. 
Ordez, Tomaso 
Bricker, Edgar 
Peyton, John J 
Thomas, Geo 
Stanley, August... 
Benton, Frank Jr. 
Henry, John 
Lewis, Henry 
Lee, Robt. E ..... 
Daniels, R. B 
Troylis, Raymond 
Marinl, Lewis 
Jackson, Lee 
Warner, E. L 
Mosley, H. D 
Bennett, Fred 
Judd, W m 
Hepner, Clarence.. 
Gonzales, Fran 
Reyes, Massiro 
Ryan, A. C 
Lopez, Al fred 

Hartwell, John 
Walker. Marshall 
Frank, G. C 
Lane, Harry 
Moreno, Alberto.. 
Gomez, Manuel 
Buckley, Floyd 
Burke, Robt 
Johnson, Richard 
DeLonzo, Geo. D. 
Mureta, Jose 
Schmidt, Albert. .. 
Livingston, Danl.. 
Phillips, Mike 
Barnett, Geo. A 
Kallas, Christ 
Henry, Brookfield. 
Johnson, Jas 
Ryan, Earl 
Cannon, Dudley 
Lopez, Pablo 
Murka, Palva 
Barnes, R. E 
Johnson, Andrew-

Jan. 11, '14 
Apr. 2, '13 
July 1, '13 
July 28, '14 
Jan. 16, '15 
Apr. 4, '11 
Oct, 11, '14 
Sept. 20, '14 
Oct. 6, '14 
Dec. 20, '14 
Nov. 7, '05 
Sept. 14, '13 
Aug. 14, '14 
July 16, '14 
Jan. 9, '15 
Apr. 25, '15 
Dec. 20, '14 
Nov. 30, '13 
Oct. 4, '14 
Sept. 27, '14 
Feb. 25, '15 
Nov. 22, '13 
Sept. 5, '14 
June 25, '13 
May 31, '11 
Oct. 13, '07 
May 29, '13 
Dec. 3, '14 
Apr. 25, '15 
June 19, '15 
Jan. 26, '15 
Nov. 21, '12 
Mar. 29, '12 
Nov. 23, '13 
Nov. 15, '14 
July 13, '15 
July 25, '15 
May 24, '15 
Feb. 22, '15 
July 25, '15 
Aug. 3, '15 
Dec. 3, '15 
Oct. 30, '15 
Dec. 1, '15 
Oct. 19, '15 
Oct. 11, '15 
Dec. 19, '15 
Feb. 5, '16 
Oct. 24, '15 

Jan. 9, '15 
Feb. 5, '15 
Mar. 21, '15 
Mar. 21, '15 
Mar. 30, '15 
Apr. 4, '15 
Apr. 11, '15 
Apr. 14, '15 
Apr. 18, '15 
Apr. 18, '15 
May 3, '15 
May 3, '15 
May 3, '15 
May 16, '15 
May 16, '15 
May 19, '15 
May 23, '15 
May 24, '15 
May 24, '15 
May 30, '15 
June 9, '15 
June 14, '15 
June 14, '15 
June 25, '15 
July 1, '15 
July 9, '15 
July 13, '15 
July 13, '15 
Aug. 24, '15 
Sept. 1, '15 
Sept. 18, '15 
Sept. 27, '15 
Oct. 10, '15 
Oct. 10, '15 
Oct. 18, '15 
Oct. 18, '15 
Oct. 19, '15 
Nov. 15, '15 
Nov. 30, '15 
Dec. 14, '15 
Feb. 2, '16 
Feb. 9, '16 
Feb. 23, '16 
Feb. 23, '16 
Mar. 11, '16 
Mar. 27, '16 
Apr. 10, '16 
Apr. 11, '16 
Apr. 13, '16 

Ice Pond 
Larimer County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Avondale Ranch 
Vicinity of Prison 
Avondale Ranch 
Boulder County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Larimer County Camp 
Larimer County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Larimer County Camp 
Larimer County Camp 
Fremont County Camp 
Fremont County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Avondale Ranch 
Garfield County Camp 
Larimer County Camp 
Larimer County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Ranch No. 3 
Prison (Attempted) 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Vicinity of Prison 
Pueblo County Camp 
Garden 
Pueblo County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Pueblo County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Pueblo County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
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TABLE NO. 33—(Continued) 

3 1 

ESCAPES 
DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

No. Name Received Escaped Where Employed 

9883 
8721 
9340 
5715 
9793 
9643 
9447 
9796 
9840 
9632 

9552 
9284 
9806 

9362 
9830 
9925 
9983 
8885 
7921 
8796 
9910 
9986 
9978 
9946 
9668 

Anderson, Carl 
Lechuga, Jose 
Sanchez, Jose 
Johnson, Arthur... 
Rodriguez, Rafael. 
Huth, Walter 
Kelly, Tom 
Munneke, John J.. 
Spratt, Kent 
Garcia, Joe 

Doyle, John 
Northrup, Ed 
Briscoe, Archie 

Flores, Jose 
Diaz, Benito 
Lopez, Vicente 
Lucero, Donociana 
Morton, Paul 
Trejo, Filiberto 
Laras, Nicholas ... 
Ortego, Apolonio.. 
Waterman, Edw 
Brown, R. H 
Doe, John 
Young, Chas 

Jan. 30, '16 
Mar. 11, '13 
Nov. 10, '14 
May 7, '03 
Nov. 11, '15 
June 27, '15 
Feb. 18, '15 
Nov. 14, '15 
Dec. 19, '15 
June 24, '15 

May 9, '15 
Sept. 20, '14 
Nov. 24, '15 

Nov. 29, '14 
Dec. 12, '15 
Mar. 14, '16 
June 13, '16 
Aug. 24, '13 
Nov. 21, '10 
May 26, '13 
Feb. 26, '16 
June 14, '16 
May 28, '16 
Apr. 14, '16 
July 18, '15 

May 5, '16 
May 7, '16 
May 7, '16 
May 11, '16 
May 24, '16 
May 31, '16 
June 10, '16 
June 10, '16 
June 14, '16 
June 19, '16 

June 25, '16 
June 25, '16 
June 30, '16 

July 9, '16 
Aug. 2, '16 
Aug. 2, '16 
Aug. 2, '16 
Aug. 30, '16 
Aug. 31, '16 
Sep. 17, '16 
Sep. 17, '16 
Sep. 30, '16 
Oct. 3, '16 
Oct. 9, '16 
Nov. 2, '16 

Avondale Ranch 
Pueblo County Camp 
Pueblo County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Avondale Ranch 
Avondale Ranch 
Boulder County Camp 
Weld County Camp 

(Attempted) 
Garfield County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
Weld County Camp 

(Attempted) 
Larimer County Camp 
Avondale Ranch 
Avondale Ranch 
Avondale Ranch 
Warden's House 
Weld County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Boulder County Camp 
Eldred Ranch 
Boulder County Camp 
Weld County Camp 
Garfield County Camp 
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T A B L E NO. 34 

ESCAPES RECAPTURED 
DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING N O V E M B E R 30TH, 1916 

ESCAPES LOCATED IN OTHER PRISONS 

No. Name Escaped Recaptured Where Captured 

7020 
7650 
8543 
8916 
8596 
9167 
8787 
8518 
5603 
8737 
8841 
9311 
9303 
9382 
6447 
9260 
9398 
9539 
9299 
9459 
8966 
8094 
8799 
9369 
8397 
9581 
9780 
9814 
9836 
9773 
9552 
9284 
9632 

9806 

9978 

Holstender, Frank 
Bennett, Jess 
Morgan, W m 
Harper, Wil l 
Buckley, Floyd. 
Torrez, Jose 
Gleasman, C. V 
McFarland, W 
McDonald, J. F 
Hudson, John H ... 
Aragon, Rumaldo 
Thomas, Geo 
Benton, Frank Jr. 
Henry, John 
Lewis, Henry 
Daniels, R. B 
Marinl, Lewis 
Jackson, Lee 
Bennett, Fred 
Hepner, Clarence-
Ryan, A. G 
Lopez, Al fred 
Walker, Marshall 
Frank, G. C 
Burke, Robt 
Livingston, Danl.. 
Johnson, Jas 
Ryan, Earl 
Murka, Palva 
Johnson, Andrew.. 
Doyle, John 
Northrup, Ed 
Garcia, Joe 

Briscoe, Archie .... 

Brown, R. H 

Oct. 8, '08 
June 13, '12 
May 9, '14 
Feb. 27, '14 
Sep. 27, '15 
June 6, '14 
June 18, '14 
July 26, '14 
Nov. 7, '14 
Feb. 5, '15 
Mar. 21, '15 
Apr. 11, '15 
Apr. 18, '15 
Apr. 18, '15 
May 3, '15 
May 3, '15 
May 16, '15 
May 19, '15 
May 24, '15 
June 9, '15 
June 25, '15 
July 1, '15 
July 13, '15 
July 13, '14 
Oct. 10, '15 
Nov. 15, '15 
Feb. 23, '16 
Feb. 23, '16 
Apr. 10, '16 
Apr. 13, '16 
June 25, '16 
June 25, '16 
June 19, '16 

June 30, '16 

Oct. 3, '16 

Aug. 19, '16 
Mar. 17, '15 
Jan. 6, '16 
Feb. 26, '15 
Sep. 27, '15 
Sep. 25, '15 
Dec. 28, '15 
Jan. 19, '16 
July 5, '16 
Feb. 10, '15 
Mar. 29, '15 
Apr. 12, '15 
May 9, '15 
May 9, '15 
Aug. 14, '15 
July 13, '15 
Aug. 27, '15 
May 26, '15 
May 29, '15 
Aug. 11, '16 
June 29, '15 
July 18, '15 
Jan. 25, '16 
Feb. 14, '15 
Jan. 25, '16 
Aug. 7, '16 
Mar. 4, '16 
Mar. 4, '16 
Apr. 16, '16 
Apr. 16, '16 
June 28, '16 
June 28, '16 
June 19, '16 

June 30, '16 

Oct. 7, '16 

Lansing, Kan. 
St. Louis, Mo. 
Deerlodge, Mont. 
Wichita, Kan. 
Prison (Attempted) 
Cheyenne, Wyo. 
Returned Voluntarily 
Douglas, Ariz. 
Montreal, Can. 
Log Cabin P. O., Colo. 
Sloss Station, Colo. 
Near Prison 
Pine Bluff, Wyo. 
Pine Bluff, Wyo. 
Pocatello, Ida. 
Redwood, Cal. 
Colo. Springs, Colo. 
Pueblo, Colo. 
Boulder, Colo. 
Denver, Colo. 
Denver, Colo. 
El Paso, Tex. 
Carruthersville, Mo. 
St. Louis, Mo. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Bristol, Pa. 
Near Glenwood Springs 
Near Glenwood Springs 
Glenwood Spgs., Colo. 
Salida, Colo. 
Shoshone. Colo. 
Shoshone, Colo. 
Weld County Camp 

(Attempted) 
Weld County Camp 

(Attempted) 
Oak Creek, Colo. 

No. Name Escaped Where Imprisoned 

7898 
9352 
6903 

8746 
9796 

Devoe, C. R 
Delongo, Geo. D.. 
Hartwell, John .. 

Peyton, John J... 
Munneke, John J 

Apr. 16, '11 
Oct. 18, '15 
July 9, '15 

Apr. 4, '13 
June 10, '16 

Ohio State Penitentiary 
San Quentin, Cal. 
Killed in battle with police, Colo-

rado Springs, July 16, 1915 
Deerlodge, Mont. 
Moose Jaw, Sask. 
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TABLE NO. 35 

SUMMARY OF ESCAPES SINCE P E N I T E N T I A R Y W A S 
E S T A B L I S H E D 

Total number of escapes to December 1, 1914.. 
Total number recaptured to December 1, 1914 

Total number at large December 1, 1914 
Total escapes during two years ending November 30, 1916 

Total 

Recaptured during the two years ending November 30, 1916 
Located in other prisons 

Total number at large December 1, 1916 

Total loss f or two years ending November 30, 1916 

317 
174 

143 
74 

217 217 

35 
5 

40 40 

177 

34 
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T A B L E NO. 36 

SHOWING NUMBER OF PRISONERS R E C E I V E D 1870 TO 
1916 

Received two years ending November 30, 1872 
Received two years ending November 30, 1874 
Received two years ending November 30, 1876 
Received two years ending November 30, 1878 
Received two years ending November 30, 1880 
Received two years ending November 30, 1882 
Received two years ending November 30. 1881 
Received two years ending November 30, 1886 
Received two years ending November 30. 1888 
Received two years ending November 30, 1890 
Received two years ending November 30, 1892 
Received two years ending November 30, 1894 
Received two years ending November 30, 1896 
Received two years ending November 30, 1898 
Received two years ending November 30, 1900 
Received two years ending November 30, 1902 
Received two years ending November 30, 1904 
Received two years ending November 30, 1906 
Received two years ending November 30, 1908 
Received two years ending November 30, 1910 
Received two years ending November 30, 1912 
Received two years ending November 30, 1914 
Received two years ending November 30, 1916 

Total number prisoners received in forty-six years 

48 
53 

107 
141 
199 
287 
290 
307 
404 
565 
709 
514 
537 
490 
390 
549 
590 
497 
614 
643 
667 
766 
735 

10,102 
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T A B L E NO. 37 

ARTICLES ISSUED FROM T H E TAILOR SHOP 
FOR THE T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

A R T I C L E S 
Aprons, ticking 
Blankets 
Caps, discharge 
Coats, blue 
Coats, storm .... 
Coats, stripe 
Drawers, canton flannel 
Drawers, drilling 
Drawers, sheeting 
Gauze, hospital 
Gloves, canton flannel.... 
Gloves, leather 
Hats, discharge 
Hats, ticking 
Jackets, cardigan 
Counters | 
Half -soles 
Heels 
Insoles 
Outsoles 
Leather, harness 
Licorice 
Mattresses 
Mittens, canton flannel-
Mittens, leather 
Night-gowns 
Overalls, olive duck 
Overalls, ticking 
Overcoats 

No. 
190 
270 
100 
210 

287 
13 

1,664 
207 
305 
198 yds. 

39 pair 
121 pair 
577 
326 
276 

2,004 
8,656 

12,953 
1,913 
2,194 
367 5 lbs. 
1,632 lbs. 

51 
75 pair 

174 pair 
26 

110 
58 

7 

A R T I C L E S 
Overshoes 
Pants, blue 
Pants, plain olive duck-
Pants, strpd. olive duck-
Pants, stripe 
Pants, ticking 
Sheets, cell house 
Sheets, hospital 
Shoes, brogan 
Shoes, citizen 
Shoes, lace 
Slips, pillow 
Socks 
Sugar 
Suits, discharge 
Suspenders 
Thread 
Ticks, mattress 
Ticks, pillow 
Tobacco 
Top shirts, discharge.... 
Top shirts, ticking 
Towels, hand, bleached.. 
Towels, hand, brown 
Towels, roller 
Undershirts, cant. flan-
Undershirts, drilling .... 
Undershirts, sheeting. . . 

No. 
6 pair 

484 
759 
604 
47 
84 

494 
145 

1,367 pair 
800 pair 
112 gro. 
83 

730 doz. 
2,030 lbs. 

392 
1,222 pair 

593 doz. 
15 

111 
12,313 lbs. 

466 
2,372 

225 
1,534 

47 
1,509 

166 

369 
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T A B L E NO. 40 

DISTRIBUTION OF LABOR 
FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30TII, 1916 

Percentage of convicts employed 81 
Percentage of convicts unemployed 19 
Percentage of able-bodied men employed 90 

W H E R E E M P L O Y E D 
Days 

Worked 
Number of Men 

Employed 
Daily 

Average 

Sandstone quarry 
Limestone quarry 
Lime kilns 
Stone shed 
Blacksmith shop 
Carpenter shop 
Paint shop 
Tailor shop 
Shoe shop 
Tobacco shop 
Stables 
Wash house 
Engineer's department 
Commissary department 
Garden 
Ranch No. 1 
Ranch No. 2... 
Ranch No. 3 
Fremont county road camp. 
Weld county road camp 
Pueblo county road camp 
Larimer county road camp 
Garfield county road camp 
Boulder county road camp 
Buena Vista Reformatory. 
Extra gangs 
Prison duty .... 

Sick 
Insane 
Feeble-minded 
Cripples 
Female department 
Reported and lying-in men 

505 
116 
492 
134 
615 
619 
619 
617 
617 
617 
731 
618 
731 
731 
573 
619 
619 
619 
314 
619 
431 
619 
619 
619 
374 
548 
731 

26,604 
1,844 

26,098 
277 

7,858 
21,390 

619 
9,867 
7,092 
1,253 

10,908 
10,340 
22,095 
42,338 

7,733 
13,073 

5,900 
1,366 

14,676 
10,994 
10,665 
25,953 
24,962 
21,914 

1,060 
8,196 

85,863 

420,938 
9,374 

17,528 
2,765 

10,541 
18,859 
41,293 

100,360 

53 
16 
53 

2 13 
35 
1 

16 
11 

2 
15 
17 
30 
58 
13 
21 

9 
2 

47 
18 
25 
42 
40 
35 

3 
15 

118 

710 
13 
24 

4 
14 
26 

67 

148 
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T A B L E NO. 41 

SHOWING OFFENSES FOR W H I C H PRISONERS H A V E 
BEEN REPORTED AND T H E NUMBER T H E R E O F 
DURING THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1916 

Returned for violation of parole 
Returned from escape 
Agitating 
Agitating at road camp 
Attacking another prisoner with weapon 
Attempting and conspiring to escape 
Attempt to start insurrection 
Attempt to smuggle mail out of prison 
Destroying state property 
Disorderly conduct 
Females fighting 
Females using indecent language 
Fighting with another prisoner 
Females writing notes to male prisoners.... 
Having knife in possession 
Impudence and insolence to officers 
Indecent conduct .... 
Infraction of rules of road camp 
Laziness and neglect of duty 
Leaving place of work without permission.. 
Looking up into gallery of chapel 
Lying 
Making noise in cell-house 
Passing articles to another prisoner 
Passing notes to female prisoner 
Refusing to fold arms .... 
Refusing to obey an officer 
Refusing to work 
Smoking in forbidden places 
Stealing from another prisoner 
Stealing state supplies, provisions, etc 
Talking and laughing in chapel 
Talking and laughing at dining-room table 
Talking in cell-house 
Talking from cell to cell 
Talking in forbidden places 
Threatening an officer 
Threatening another prisoner 
Wasting food at dining-room table 

Total 

57 
30 
4 
2 
4 
8 

14 
1 

11 
15 

2 
5 

59 
2 
1 

40 
5 

12 
10 

6 
4 
2 

15 
11 
1 
4 

18 

32 
3 
4 

10 
6 
2 
2 

14 
9 
4 
3 
1 

433 
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T A B L E NO. 42 

SHOWING PUNISHMENTS INFLICTED, AND NATURE 
AND DURATION T H E R E O F 

DURING T H E BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1916 

Duration N A T U R E OF PUNISHMENT 
Number 

Punished 

1 day 
2 days 
3 days 
4 days 
5 days 
7 days 
6 days 

8 days 
Further notice 

10 days 
15 days 
20 days 
30 days 
40 days 
50 days 
60 days 
90 days 

6 months 
Further notice 

40 days 
90 days 

6 months 
30 days 
30 days 
40 days 
60 days 
90 days 

6 months 
Further notice 

40 days 
90 days 
5 days 

10 days 
30 days 
40 days 

Further notice 
30 days 
40 days 
60 days 
90 days 

In the cooler.. 
In the cooler 
In the cooler 
In the cooler 
In the cooler 
In the cooler 
In the cooler 
In the cooler 
In the cooler 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of privileges 
Loss of chapel privileges 
Loss of chapel privileges 
Loss of chapel privileges 
Loss of yard privileges 
Wearing ball and chain 
Wearing ball and chain 
Wearing ball and chain 
Wearing ball and chain 
Wearing ball and chain 
Wearing ball and chain 
Half of head shaved 
Half of head shaved 
Locked in cell on two meals a day 
Locked in cell on two meals a day 
Locked in cell on two meals a day-
Locked in cell on two meals a day 
Locked in cell on two meals a day 
Wheelbarrow 
Wheelbarrow 
Wheelbarrow 
Wheelbarrow 
Taken off trusty list 

5 
38 
51 
43 
29 
13 

8 

3 
28 

8 
2 

15 
63 
45 

9 
77 
83 
1 

21 

5 
4 
2 
3 
3 
3 
4 

31 
1 
1 
1 

21 
1 
6 
3 
1 

25 
2 
3 
2 

18 
74 
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TWENTIETH BIENNIAL REPORT 

S T E W A R D ' S REPORT 

Hon. Thomas J. Tynan, 
Warden of the Colorado State Penitentiary, 

Canon City, Colorado. 

Dear Sir: I submit herewith Steward's report for biennial 
period ending November 30, 1916. 

We succeeded in maintaining a very low per capita chiefly 
through cash saved by buying potatoes in the ground and digging 
them with prison labor. Together with the vegetables, fruits, eggs 
and meat, supplied by the gardens, poultry pens and ranches, has 
saved buying necessities at very high prices. 

We have on hand, free from expense: 
15 bbls. mixed pickles 
3 bbls. sauer kraut 
2 bbls. dill pickles 

500 lbs. chili peppers 
50 boxes apples, 

in addition to table beets, onions, celery, turnips and carrots, with 
which to supply the prison tables during the winter months. 

Prom the beans raised on the ranches, we will sort by hand 
sufficient seed to plant next year's crop. 

Below follows statement of past two years' business in this 
department: 

s t e w a r d ' s r e p o r t 

For the two years ending November 30, 1916. 

Provisions issued from store-room $31,168.92 
Meat issued from butcher shop 17,947.96 
Potatoes issued from root-house 3,259.03 
Vegetables from the gardens 2,167.84 

Total $54,543.75 

Average daily count 613 
Average daily cost of food $ 74.72 
Average daily cost per capita .1203 

This count does not include prisoners in county road camps. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H. M. A F F L E C K , 

Steward. 
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MAIL CLERK'S REPORT 

Hon. Thomas J. Tynan, 
Warden Colorado State Penitentiary, 

Canon City, Colorado. 

Dear Sir: I have the honor to submit the following report of 
the business of the mail department of the Colorado State Peni-
tentiary for the two years ending November 30th, 1916. 

Respectfully submitted, 
R. L. PETRIE, 

Acting Mail Clerk. 
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15 

MATRON'S REPORT 

Hon. Thomas J. Tynan, 
Warden Colorado State Penitentiary, 

Canon City, Colorado. 

Dear Sir: There are now confined in the Female Department 
of the Colorado State Penitentiary thirty-three women. During 
the period just passed we have received forty-two and twenty-nine 
have been paroled or discharged. The type of prisoners received 
during this two years has varied more than in the past periods. 
The fact that we are receiving all the Federal female prisoners 
west of the Mississippi river has brought this about more than any 
other cause, as their crimes are usually of a different nature than 
the average run of state prisoners, and they have been drawn from 
all quarters. 

Many women come, weak and broken from the use of drugs or 
liquor, who go out strong and resolute to meet successfully con-
ditions they were not strong enough to withstand before. We have 
many whom we have sent out living good, clean, busy lives. 

We have a school in which we teach the common branches and 
women instructors come in from time to time to teach sewing 
and fancy work. 

There are not many idle minutes in their days—each girl does 
her share of the state work, changing from time to time that she 
may be familiar with all departments. We have a vegetable gar-
den, flowers, lawns, chickens and rabbits to care for, beside the work 
of the house. They also do much crocheting, sewing, etc., and do 
it well. 

We have received a piano in our department during the last 
year to take the place of our old organ, and as we have some very 
good talent among the women, it is a source of a great deal of 
pleasure and benefit to us. Some of the ladies from the city have 
been very kind in coming in occasionally and giving us concerts, 
which are much appreciated. 

We have given a great deal of attention to the study of the 
Bible, having a Bible class one afternoon each week, as we feel that 
a life is not well grounded without this help. 

While the discipline is strict and many women have never 
known anything but the dictation of their own wills, they soon 
learn that to obey is the easiest and have very little trouble. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CORA E. KIRKHAM, 
Matron. 

November 30th, 1916. 
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STATISTICS OP T H E F E M A L E DEPARTMENT FOR T H E 
T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1916 

In prison December 1st, 1914 
Received f rom sentence of court... 
Paroled prisoners returned 
Received from State of Wyoming. 
Received f r o m U. S. G o v e r n m e n t -

Discharged 
Paroled 

In prison November 30th, 1916 

COUNTY REPRESENTATION 

COUNTY 
Arapahoe 
Adams 
Denver 
Larimer 
Pueblo 

PLACE OF B I R T H 

N A T I V I T Y 
N A T I V E BORN 

PLACE OF B I R T H No. 
2 
1 
3 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

27 

FOREIGN BORN 

SUMMARY 

Native born 
Foreign born 

Total 

27 
12 

39 

20 
21 

3 
2 

16 

4 
25 

62 

29 

33 

No. 
1 
1 

11 
1 
4 

Per 
Cent 
.026 

.026 

.281 

.026 

.102 

COUNTY 
Lincoln 
Kiowa 
Teller 
State of Wyoming 
U. S. Government.. 

Totals 

No. 
1 
1 
1 
2 

16 

39 

Per 
Cent 
.026 

.026 

.026 

.051 

.410 

1000 

No. 
1 
1 
4 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Alaska .... 
Alabama 
Missouri 
Michigan 
Colorado 
New York 
Kentucky 
California 
Kansas .... 

Texas 
Indiana .. . 
Illinois 
Ohio 
Virginia 
Minnesota 
Utah 
Washington 

Total 

PLACE OF B I R T H 
Canada 
Mexico 

No. 
2 
9 

PLACE OF BIRTH 
Germany 

Total 

No. 
1 

12 
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CRIME 
Murder 
Grand larceny 
Perjury .. 
Violation immigration laws. 
Burglary and larceny 
Uttering and having in pos-

session counterfeit coin 
Forgery 
False pretenses 
Manslaughter 
Burglary, larceny and re-

ceiving stolen goods 

CRIME 
Larceny f rom the person.... 
Violation Federal drug law.. 
Fraudulent use U. S. mail. .. 
Assault to kill 
Altering and presenting 

money order 
Forgery, uttering and confi-

dence game „ 
White slavery 
Robbery 
Fictit ious check 

Total 

CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON 

CRIME 
Murder 
Manslaughter 

No. 
1 
4 

CRIME 
Assault to kill 
White slavery 

Total 

No. 
1 
3 

CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY 

CRIME 
Violation Federal drug law... 
Perjury 
Burglary and larceny 
Robbery 
Grand larceny 
False pretenses : 
Uttering and having in pos-

session counterfeit coin... 
Fictit ious check 

CRIME 
Violation Immigration law.. 
Fraudulent use U. S. mail. .. 
Forgery, uttering and confi-

dence game 
Forgery 
Altering and presenting; 

money order 
Burglary, larceny and re-

ceiving stolen goods 

Total ..../ 

CRIMES AGAINST PERSON A N D P R O P E R T Y 

Larceny from the person 

RECAPITULATION 
Crimes against the person 
Crimes against property 
Crimes against person and property 

Total 

COLORADO STATE PENITENTIARY 

CLASSIFICATION OF CRIME 

No. 
1 
6 

2 
6 

1 

1 
1 
2 

4 

1 

No. 
3 
2 

39 

No. 
2 
2 

1 
1 
6 
2 

1 
1 

No. 
6 
1 

27 

3 

9 
27 

3 

39 
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OCCUPATIONS 

AGES 

NUMBER OF TIMES INCARCERATED 

Serving first term ... 
Serving second term 
Serving third term 

Total 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS 
Single 
Married 
Divorced .. 
Widow 

Total 

H A B I T S OF L I F E 

36 
2 
1 

39 

13 
19 

5 
2 

39 

24 
15 

39 
20 
19 

39 
3 

AGE 
17 
IS 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
26 
26 
27 
28 
31 

OCCUPATIONS 
Housewives .. 
Cook 
Nurse 
Music teacher 
Laundress 

No. 
29 
1 
1 
1 
1 

OCCUPATIONS 
Fortune teller 
Waitresses .... 
Seamstress ... 
Hotel keeper 
Real estate .... 

No. 

39 Total 

No. 
1 
3 
1 
1 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

33 
34 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
60 

Total 

AGE No. 
3 

2 
2 
1 

39 

No tobacco 
Tobacco 

Total 
Temperate 
Intemperate 

Total 
Drugs 
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SENTENCES 

SENTENCE 
1 year to 1 year and 1 day 
1 year to 1 year and 3 months. 
1 year to 1 year and 6 months. 
1 year to 2 years 
1 year to 3 years 
1 year to 4 years 
1 year to 5 years 
1 year 2 months to 3 years 
1 year and 1 day 
1 year and 3 months 
1 year 6 months to 3 years 
2 

No. 

years 
years 6 months to 4 years. 
years to 3 years 
years to 4 years 
years to 5 years 

2 
2 
2 
2 
3 years 
3 years to 5 years.. 
1 years to 7 years.. 
6 years 
Li fe 

Total 39 

SUMMARY 
Definite sentences ... 
Indefinite sentences 
Li fe :.. 

Total 

22 

16 
1 

39 

A V E R A G E OP I N D E T E R M I N A T E SENTENCES 
Average minimum sentence, one year, seven months, twenty-one days. 
Average maximum sentence, three years, seven months, three days. 

DEGREE OF EDUCATION 

Read 
Read and write 
Neither read nor write 

Total 

RELIGIOUS INSTRUCTION 

Protestant 18 
Catholic 20 
None 1 

Total 39 

1 
34 

4 

39 

10 
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PHYSICIAN'S REPORT. 

Hon. Thomas J. Tynan, 
Warden Colorado State Penitentiary. 

Dear Sir: I have the honor to submit the following report, 
with tabulated data, for the biennial period, ending November 
30th, 1916. 

The health of the inmates of the institution has been uniformly 
good, with most of the hospital cases being surgical of a major and 
minor nature. 

I would call attention to the fact that the hospital proper has 
been equipped throughout with new hospital beds, which was a 
long-needed improvement. 

The hospital has been recently thoroughly fumigated and parts 
of it painted and renovated. A small ward adjoining the hospital 
proper has been fitted up for the care of the sick insane, with an 
attendant nurse. The sanitary condition of the several cell-houses 
has from frequent inspections been found to be uniformly good. 

I would recommend the following: 
First, and most important, that immediate steps be taken for 

the proper care of the ever-growing number of criminal insane, now 
confined here, as this institution is not as adequately equipped for 
their care as the state insane institution. 

Secondly, that some provision with the State University or 
otherwise be made whereby the Wassermann tests for the diagnosis 
of syphilis be made that proper treatment for the same may be 
given at the prison to all requiring same. 

Thirdly, that the dentistry for the inmates be attended to by 
a competent dentist employed by the state for this institution or 
co-jointly with the other two institutions, the Asylum and Reform-
atory. 

This department acknowledges its gratitude for the co-oper-
ation of all other departments at all times during the period. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. E. HOLMES, 
Prison Physician. 
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SUMMARY OF DIAGNOSIS OF CASES ADMITTED TO HOS-
P I T A L DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEM-
B E R 3 0 T H , 1 9 1 6 . 

SPECIAL CASES 

Abscesses 
Anthrax 
Amputation of finger 
Appendicitis 
Asthma 
Bronchitis 
Carbuncle 
Catarrh 
Chronic constipation 
Colitis 
Contused leg 
Chronic ulcer 
Cystitis 
Degenerated thyroid 
Diarrhoea . 
Em pyemia 
Epididymitis 
Epilepsy ..... 
Epithelioma 
Erysipelas ... 
Fistula 
Fractured leg 
Gall stones 
Gastric ulcer 
Gastritis 
General debility .. 
Haematuria 
Heart disease 
Hemorrhoids 
Hemiplegia 
Hernia 
Hernia, double 
Hydrocele 
La grippe 
Laparotomy exploratory 
Lipoma 
Lumbago 

MINOR SURGERY 

Abscesses 
3oi ls lanced 
Burns and scalds 
Bunions removed 
Corns removed 
Ears treated 
Eyes treated 
Gonorrhoea 
Lipoma 
Lacerations 
Noses treated 
Pleurisy 
Eczema and old sores. 

10 
1 
1 

21 
6 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
4 
2 
1 
9 
1 
3 
2 
1 
4 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
6 

13 
1 
9 
2 
1 

35 
1 
1 
2 

Lymphangit is 
Morphomania 
Malaria 
Nephritis 
Neuralgia 
Neurasthenia 
Orchitis 
Otitis media 
Pleuritis 
Pleurisy 
Phlebitis 
Prostate gland enlarged 
Pneumonia 
Ptergyium 
Rheumatism 
Scalds 
Sprained ankle 
Sprained back 
Stone bruise 
Synovitis 
Synovitis sec. infection 
Syphilis 
Tapeworm 
Tonsil it is 
Tuberculosis 
Tubercular glands 
Tubercular peritonitis . 
Typhoid fever 
Varicocele 
Biliousness 
Gunshot wound 
Locomotor ataxia 
Myalgia 
Insanity 
Abrasion of groin 
Neuritis 
On observation 

1 
1 
2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
7 
2 
7 

17 
1 
3 
1 

20 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

12 
18 

2 
2 
7 
1 

13 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
6 

GO 
38 
51 

7 
68 

203 
189 

20 
1 

113 
15 
50 
26 

Sprains 
Stricture, urethral 
Teeth extracted 
Teeth treated ... 
Throat treated 
Toe-nails removed 
Ulcers 
Warts removed 
Injured hands and feet 
Stomach irrigated 
Varicose veins 
Contusions 
Abrasions 

44 
20 

183 
192 
82 

7 
7 

21 
1015 

20 
7 

52 
26 
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SURGICAL OPERATIONS 

The following special surgical operations have been performed 
during the two years ending November 30, 1916: 

Amputation of fourth finger.. 
Appendicitis 
Draining degenerated thyroid 

gland 
Exploratory laparotomy 
Exploring for gall stone 
Epithelioma 
Empyema 
Fistula 
Hernia Inguinal, sing 
Hernia Inguinal, doub 
Hemorrhoids 

Hydrocele 
Double ovarotomy 
Rectal abscesses 
Resection o f right rib 
Ligation of femoral aneurism 
Varicocele 
Ptergylor 
Amputation second finger 
Sebaceous cyst 
Tonsils removed 
Amputation of 5 toes 
Removal of 3 buckshots 
Eye removed 

TABLE SHOWING DAILY A V E R A G E OP PRISONERS RE-
CEIVING MEDICAL TREATMENT IN HOSPITAL AND 
CELLS. 

DURING T H E T W O Y E A R S ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1916 

Month 

December 
January ... 
February . 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October .... 
November 

Year 

1914 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 
1915 

Hosp. Cell 

127 
96 

112 
121 

109 
126 
128 
132 

98 
146 
134 
119 

750 
640 
550 
720 
610 
530 
685 
620 
585 
490 
517 
784 

Month 

December 
January 
February .. 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October .... 
November 

Year Hosp. Cell 

1915 138 753 
1916 100 702 
1916 163 714 
1916 134 720 
1916 189 695 
1916 202 765 
1916 232 730 
1916 221 705 
1916 134 811 
1916 243 651 
1916 233 451 
1916 391 505 

Daily Average Treated in Hospital 514 
Daily Average Treated in Cells 21 1/2 

Daily Average Patients Attended 
Number Admitted to Hospital. .. 

26 3/4 
495 

1 
15 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
4 

12 
2 
7 
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RECORD OF DEATHS 

DURING T H E T W O YEARS ENDING N O V E M B E R 30, 1916 

SPECIAL APPLIANCES FURNISHED DURING T H E 
BIENNIAL PERIOD 

Abdominal Belts 
Trusses for eases that refused operations 
Suspensories 
Arch Supporters 
Glass Eye 
Eye Glasses 
Smoked Glasses 
Support f or dislocated shoulder 
Elastic Bandages 

RECAPITULATION 

Number Surgical Operations 
Number Minor Surgical Operations 
Number Treated at Hospital 
Number Treated in Cell-Houses 
Number Deaths 

No. Name 
Date of 
Death 

Length of 
Time in Prison Cause of Death 

7925 
8219 
7364 
8831 
9606 
8065 
8127 
9766 
9827 
9335 
9240 
9736 
8841 
9759 
9293 
8216 
9588 

Irwin 
Dropolia 
Chavez ... 
Owens 
Hillen 
Gier 
Cruz 
Quinn 
Cook.. 
Barker 
Williams 
Ortego.... 
Aragon... 
Lang 
Miller 
Romero 
Ole 

Feb. 1, 1915 
Mar. 4, 1915 
Mar. 17, 1915 
Apr. 1, 1915 
June 24, 1915 
June 25, 1915 
July 16, 1915 
Jan. 28, 1916 
Feb. 26, 1916 
Mar. 27, 1916 
May 4, 1916 
June 1, 1916 
June 5, 1916 
June 29, 1916 
July 20, 1916 
Aug. 27, 1916 
Oct. 19, 1916 

4 yrs., 2 mos., 7 days 
4 yrs., 1 mo., 3 days 
6 yrs., 1 mo., 1 day 
1 yr., 3 mos., 5 days 

4 yrs., 1 mo., 27 days 
4 yrs., 26 days 

1 yr., 3 mos., 26 days 
1 yr., 10 mos., 2 days 
9 mos. 
2 yrs., 11 mos., 4 days 
9 mos., 16 days 
1 yr., 10 mos., 23 days 
4 yrs., 10 mos., 26 days 
1 yr., 4 mos., 20 days 

Gangrene of intestines 
Peritonitis 
Obstructive jaundice 
Gunshot wound 
Executed by Law 
Typhoid fever 
Tubercular peritonitis 
Executed by Law 
Executed by Law 
Typhoid fever 
Heart disease 
Heart disease 
Tuberculosis 
Intestinal hemorrhage 
Apoplexy 
Typhoid fever 
Organic heart disease 

9 
11 
26 
6 pair 
1 

12 
21 pair 
2 
4 

62 
1,187 
3,828 

15,683 
17 
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C H A P L A I N ' S REPORT 

Hon. Thomas J. Tynan, 
Warden of the Colorado State Penitentiary, 

Canon City, Colorado. 

Dear Sir: I herewith submit the biennial report for the period 
ending November 30, 1916, as Chaplain, custodian of the library 
and of the bookbindery and superintendent of the prison school. 
Of course, as you realize, I am very much handicapped in the 
making of this report, since I have only been here as Chaplain for 
the last six months, and can only report for the preceding eighteen 
months as I find the records of the former Chaplain, the Reverend 
J. G. Blake, who had been here for so many years of faithful and 
acceptable service, but who was called to the Heavenly Home that 
he so often spoke of and longed for during the last several months 
of his life. His death was deeply regretted not only by the officials 
of the prison, but by the inmates, who both loved and respected 
him for his many kindly ministrations; and also by the citizens of 
the community to whom he had endeared himself by his splendid 
Christian life. 

I conduct the regular Protestant services each Sunday morn-
ing except the first Sunday in each month when Father Lochschmidt, 
schmidt, the local Catholic priest, holds a service in the morning, 
and the Christian Scientists in the afternoon of the same day. 

While the attendance at these services is not obligatory, it is 
very gratifying to note the large percentage of the prisoners who 
attend, and the attention that is given to all parts of the service is 
especially pleasing and hopeful. 

But, as I notice in the last report by Chaplain Blake, he said 
"that the most successful work of the chaplaincy is the personal 
contact with the inmates," I also find this is true. It is a great 
opportunity for these shut in hours, months and years of their lives, 
to thus come into touch with them, and help them to see and realize 
that they made the mistake or failure that brought them to the 
walls almost every time because they failed to be taught, led and 
kept by the only One who is able to so lead and keep each of us. 
that life shall be worth while not only to ourselves, but especially 
to those we come in contact with as we pass through this life, 
and not only to help them to realize the great reason for their 
failure, but to inspire them with the desire and purpose to trust 
Him who is not only able to save but also able to keep all those 
who through faith come unto Him. 

The use of the motion-picture machine each alternate Sunday 
is both entertaining and instructive, and we are under obligation 
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to the Notable Feature Film Company of Denver and the Ford 
Motor Company of Detroit for the pictures we use, as they send 
them to us without charge, we only paying the express charges 
on them. I find a splendid spirit of co-operation upon the part of 
the pastors of the churches and the various singers who are ever 
ready to come into our services and render any assistance asked 
for. And these visits are not only enjoyable but are helpful and 
are appreciated by all of us. 

Through the hearty co-operation of the various members of 
the legal profession here in Canon City, I have been able to arrange 
for a series of lectures on Civics, covering all phases of government 
from the local community up to and including the office of Presi-
dent of the United States. One of these has already been given 
and others are to follow at regular intervals. 

Since coming here I have been able, by the loyal and faithful 
work of the men in the choir, to organize and drill a choir of about 
twenty voices, who are of very great assistance in our chapel 
services. They not only render some splendid songs for us, but 
lead in a way that inspires the audience to join in the singing. 
This part of our service is helped greatly by the splendid gift of 
five hundred copies of excellent board-covered song books by Jim 
Goodheart of Denver. 

Our prison band of about twenty pieces also renders very 
helpful service by the fine music they play during the opening of 
our services. 

Before turning to other parts of my report, I wish to em-
phasize the wholesome effects of the athletic sports that were par-
ticipated in by so many of the inmates on our open court 011 both 
the Fourth of July last and again on Thanksgiving Day, and to 
assure you of the fullest appreciation by the men for these oppor-
tunities and also for the installing of the indoor baseball and volley-
ball games. 

LIBRARY 

As you know, the fund for sustaining the library, repairing 
of books and the purchase of new books, and also the upkeep of the 
band comes from the admission fees charged visitors; and I am 
glad to say that the amount so received was considerably more for 
this period than for the last. During the period there have been 
passed out to the inmates fully one hundred thousand magazines, 
etc., which have been received as gifts very largely from residents 
of Canon City, but some came from various parts of the state. 
These periodicals are gladly received and eagerly read and are a 
source of pleasure and profit. 



58 TWENTIETH BIENNIAL, REPORT 

The following is a list of religious periodicals that are sent to 
the prison regularly by persons interested in prison work: 

NAME No. of Copies 

Christian Science Monitors. 
Christian Science Sentinels. 
Christian Science Journals... 
Gospel Trumpets 
The New W a y 
Volunteer's Gazette 
German Papers 
God's Revivalist 
The Burning Bush 
Catholic Papers 
Theosophical Path 
Miscellaneous Periodicals ... 

Total - 52,365 

This shows an increase of over one hundred per cent as com-
pared with the last biennial period. 

DISTRIBUTION OP BOOKS TO T H E PRISONERS 
First year 23,150 Volumes 
Second year 21,238 Volumes 

Total dist. for the period 44,388 Volumes 
The average daily circulation for the period was 186 volumes. 

The reading percentages for the above total were as follows: Fic-
tion, 69% ; Educational, 29% ; Miscellaneous, 2%. 

We have purchased during the period 359 new books, and 
there were 78 donated, being 437 in all added to our library. The 
following is a classified list of same: 

BOOKS PURCHASED 
DURING THE B I E N N I A L PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1916 

KIND No. Volumes 
- — 

Fiction 245 
Humorous 3 
Biography 8 
Travels 18 
Educational 47 
Poetry 1 
Juvenile 22 
Encyclopaedias 2 
Technical Works 9 
Miscellaneous 4 

Total 359 

There is an increasing tendency among the inmates to select a 
large percentage of books other than fiction. They are reading 
more on social and economic subjects; among the books purchased 
since I came here are quite a number of the very best works on 
those subjects, and also on travels. The fiction, too, includes many 
of the best books written in religious style, and they are being read 
by many. 

10,016 
1,040 

120 
2,288 
2,400 
4,800 
1,536 
1,920 

720 
850 
144 

26,431 
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The following is a list of the books now in the library, as indi-
cated by our catalogue: 

VOLUMES ON HAND IN L I B R A R Y ON DECEMBER 1, 1916. 
KIND No. Volumes 

Fiction 
Classics and literature.. 
Religious 
History 
Educational 
Biography 
Travels 
Bound magazines 
Technical works 
Poetry 
Miscellaneous 
Juvenile 
Encyclopedias 
Humorous 
Foreign books 

Total 

2,306 
501 
424 
411 
394 
338 
214 
203 
138 
138 
122 
118 
114 

75 
53 

5,549 

BOOKBINDERY REPORT 

KIND 

Books re-bound 
Books repaired 
Office books repaired 
School books repaired 
Miscellaneous volumes bound 

Total 

No. Volumes 

1,867 
3,418 

62 
175 
97 

5,619 

About three months ago a fine, new, screw-press for the Bind-
ery was purchased, thus making it possible to do as good work in 
binding any size book as can be done anywhere. The press will 
prove to be of great value in maintaining the excellent standard 
of the library. 

PRISON SCHOOL 

It is with much satisfaction that I set forth the facts and 
progress of this most hopeful and beneficial department of the 
whole institution. Among those enrolled are quite a number who 
have never been in any school of any kind. Many can neither 
read nor write any language. There is a large number of Mexi-
cans, several Italians, three Japanese, and representatives of sev-
eral other nationalities, learning to read and write the English 
language. We have about thirty men who are studying the Span-
ish language; and it is simply astounding, the wonderful progress 
many of the scholars in all of the classes are making. I wish to 
say that a large per cent of the success of the school is due to the 
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faithful, competent work of the teachers (all inmates). The fol-
lowing are the branches taught, and the number of teachers: 

BRANCHES Number of 
Teachers 

English for foreigners... 
Spanish 
English Grammar 
Elementary Arithmetic 
Advanced Arithmetic .. 
Algebra. 
Penmanship 
Stenography 

A V E R A G E A T T E N D A N C E FOR YEAR 1915 
Average enrollment 
Total days present 
Total days absent 
Percentage of attendance 

A V E R A G E A T T E N D A N C E FOR Y E A R 1916 

CLASS PERCENTAGES 
FOR BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1916 

Spanish Classes 
Penmanship Class 
Grammar Class 
First Reader Class 
Second Reader Class 
Fourth Reader Class 
Italian Class 
Algebra Class 
Higher Arithmetic Class 
Elementary Arithmetic Class 
Primary Arithmetic Class 
Shorthand Class .. 
General Average 

94% 
91% 
95% 
97% 
92% 
97% 
92% 
95% 
98% 
93% 
99% 
97% 
95% 

In closing I want to assure you of my fullest appreciation of 
the opportunities you have given me of visiting the road camps 
and ranches and thus affording me a chance to come in contact with 
not only the men inside of the walls, but with all of them, and of 
holding religious services in the various places. I also want you 
to know that I realize that whatever I may have been able to ac-
complish or may yet accomplish, is made possible by your sympa-
thetic and helpful interest, and by the co-operation of other officers 
of the institution. 

Respectfully submitted, 
F. E. CAIN, 

Chaplain. 

4 
3 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 

120 
8,611 

193 
97.2% 

Average enrollment 
Total days present 
Total days absent 
Percentage of attendance 

124 
1,045 

213 
98% 
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REPORT OF T H E PAROLE OFFICER 

Honorable Thomas J. Tynan, Warden, 
Colorado State Penitentiary, 

Canon City, Colo. 

Dear Sir: 
I herewith submit my biennial report for the period ending 

November 30th, 1916, as Parole Officer of the Colorado State Peni-
tentiary : 

Prisoners on parole December 1st, 1914 1,325 
Prisoners paroled during the term ending November 30th, 1916. .. 687 
Prisoners discharged from parole during term 420 
Deaths before expiration of parole 6 

2 
Returned for violation of parole 
Convicted and committed for other crimes while on parole 
Violations by not reporting according to rules 

59 
22 

180 

The following is my report since I have been Parole Officer, 
September 18th, 1916: 
Visited men on parole 103 
Visits to jails 31 
Investigation of paroles when complaints were sent in 11 

It is very important to be in touch with the man when he is 
paroled and have employment for him when he arrives at the local-
ity where he is to be paroled, then to see to it that he lives in a 
good residence district, where he will be in company with the bet-
ter class of people; then to keep in touch with him by making as 
many visits as I may have time to give him; to advise, encourage; 
to assist him, if out of employment; to secure employment or, if he 
is drifting into undesirable associations, to help him in any pos-
sible way, especially if he needs friends. 

I find it very important to visit the undesirable districts of 
the cities and keep out any men on parole who may by chance or 
otherwise be drifting there, and may think that they can live 
cheaper there than in the good parts of the city. 

My visits with the paroled men have been very satisfactory, 
as the men arc very glad to have me call on them, since they know 
that I am interested in their welfare and especially the men who 
have families are glad to know we are interested in them. 

I have been successful in securing employment for every man 
who had no employment when he was paroled, and I am in touch 
with more men who have employment to give, than ever since I 

have been in prison work. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W. L. WAGNER, 

Parole Officer. 






